

CIVIL ACTION No. 24-CV-100

Eighth Circuit of the United States

JOHN SMITH,

Petitioner,

v.

HOPSCOTCH CORPORATION and RED ROCK INVESTMENT CO.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for Review from the
United States District Court for the District of Minnesota**

APPELLANTS' BRIEF ON THE MERITS

Team 9
Attorney for Appellants
January 24th, 2025

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents i

Table of Authorities iii

Issue Presented v

Statement of the Case 1

Summary of the Argument 3

Standard of Review 4

Argument 5

I. Both Hopscotch and Red Rock breached their fiduciary duties under ERISA. 4

 A. Both Hopscotch and Red Rock, as Plan fiduciaries, breached their duties of loyalty. 5

 1. Hopscotch failed to act solely in the interests of Plan beneficiaries when appointing the Plan investment manager. 6

 2. Red Rock failed to act solely in the interests of Plan beneficiaries when acting as the Plan investment manager. 7

 B. Both Hopscotch and Red Rock, as Plan fiduciaries, breached their duties of care. 9

 1. Red Rock failed to manage the Plan as a reasonable and prudent investment manager would. 9

 2. Hopscotch failed to act as a reasonable administrator by imprudently selecting and retaining an ineffective investment manager. 11

 3. Alternatively, Hopscotch breached co-fiduciary duties under § 1105. 12

 4. Hopscotch breached its duty of prudence with respect to the maintenance of the Plan’s ESOP option. 13

- II. This court should reverse the decision of the District Court because Smith pled a sufficient factual matter that states a facially plausible claim for relief. 14
 - A. Smith’s allegations provide meaningful benchmarks for determining whether the Defendants’ acts caused loss or harm to the Plan. 15
 - 1. This court should apply the Matousek “meaningful benchmark” standard to evaluate Smith’s allegations. 16
 - 2. Smith’s allegations are analogous to allegations where this court found at least a prima facie case of duty or loss to be present. 18
 - 3. Smith’s meaningful benchmarks are distinguishable from benchmarks where breach of duty was sufficiently alleged or proven. 20
 - B. Smith’s meaningful benchmarks establish a prima facia case of loss to the Plan..... 22
 - 1. This court should determine the plausibility of loss by employing the *Donovan-Roth* Loss Test. 22
 - 2. Applying the *Donovan-Roth* Loss Test using Smith’s meaningful benchmarks demonstrates a prima facie case of loss to the Plan. 23
 - C. The decision to dismiss Smith’s claim will undermine the purpose of ERISA and make it unnecessarily difficult for future ERISA plaintiffs. 24
- Conclusion 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	4, 14, 18, 22
<i>Barrett v. O’Reilly Auto., Inc.</i> , 112 F.4th 1135 (8th Cir. 2024)	4
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	4, 14, 22
<i>Braden v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 588 F.3d 585 (8th Cir. 2009)	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Curtiss-Wright Corp. v. Schoonejongen</i> , 514 U.S. 73 (1995)	13
<i>Davis v. Washington Univ. in St. Louis</i> , 960 F.3d 478 (8th Cir. 2020)	20
<i>Donovan v. Bierwirth</i> , 754 F.2d 1049 (2d Cir. 1985)	23
<i>Fifth Third Bancorp v. Dudenhoeffer</i> , 573 U.S. 409 (2014).....	11, 13
<i>Halperin v. Richards</i> , 7 F.4th 534 (7th Cir. 2021)	5
<i>Hickman v. Tosco Corp.</i> , 840 F.2d 564 (8th Cir. 1988)	7
<i>Hughes v. Nw. Univ.</i> , 595 U.S. 170 (2022)	9, 10, 18
<i>Lockheed Corp. v. Spink</i> , 517 U.S. 882 (1996)	13
<i>Martin v. Feilen</i> , 965 F.2d 660 (8th Cir. 1992)	15
<i>Massachusetts Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Russell</i> , 473 U.S. 134 (1985)	9

<i>Matousek v. MidAmerican Energy Co.</i> , 51 F.4th 274 (8th Cir. 2022)	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Meiners v. Wells Fargo & Co.</i> , 898 F.3d 820 (8th Cir. 2018)	21
<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Associates</i> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993)	6
<i>Pegram v. Herdrich</i> , 530 U.S. 211 (2000)	5
<i>Physicians HealthChoice, Inc. v. Trustees of Auto. Employee Ben. Tr.</i> , 988 F.2d 53 (8th Cir. 1993)	19
<i>Roth v. Sawyer-Cleater Lumber Co.</i> , 16 F.3d 915 (8th Cir. 1994)	9, 13, 19, 23
<i>Tibble v. Edison Intern.</i> , 575 U.S. 523 (2015)	10, 13
<i>Varity Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996)	6, 7
Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 80b-1	5
29 U.S.C. § 1002(21)	5, 6, 7, 13
29 U.S.C. § 1002(38)	5
29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)	5, 9, 11, 12
29 U.S.C. § 1105(a)(3)	12
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)(2)	14
Other Authorities	
<i>Economically Targeted Investments: A Critical Analysis</i> , 6-WTR Kan. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 39 (1997)	8
H.R. Rep. No. 93-553 (1974)	24

Trading View, *S&P 500 Energy*, Trading View (Jan. 22, 2025, 10:47 PM)
<https://www.tradingview.com/symbols/SP-SPN/components/>. 16

Will Kenton, *S&P 500 Index: What It's for and Why It's Important in Investing*, Investopedia
 (Jan. 22, 2025, 10:42 PM) <https://www.investopedia.com/terms/s/sp500.asp>. 16

Will Kenton, *What is a Proxy Vote, and How Does It Work? With Examples*, Investopedia (Jan.
 22, 2025, 10:48 PM) <https://www.investopedia.com/terms/p/proxy-vote.asp>. 17
